Questions and Answers

- Why are changes being made to Arrow Outreach, Inc.? With the retirement of Rich and Cheryl Mackey at the end of 2021, the Board considered several transition options and decided to have the El Paso Community Foundation (EPCF) administer a Donor Advised Fund in Arrow Outreach's name to process the checks and payments to our friends in Mexico.
- Will Arrow Outreach, Inc. be dissolved? Yes, the formal organization of Arrow Outreach, Inc. will no longer exist in its current format as a 501 (c) 3. The mission will go on, and all its details will be administered through the El Paso Community Foundation (EPCF) with consultation by the Arrow Outreach Advisory Committee (AOAC).
- Who will determine the budget and maintain the relationships with the pastors and the civil associations in Mexico? Members of the current Arrow Outreach Board will transition to the Arrow Outreach Advisory Committee (AOAC). The AOAC will have regular meetings to make decisions about the budget. Designated AOAC members will oversee maintaining the relationships in Mexico. New members are welcome to apply for membership.
- Are contributions tax-deductible? Yes, donors will receive a tax receipt from the El Paso Community Foundation (EPCF) instead of Arrow Outreach.
- Will donors be able to make designated gifts? Yes, when a donor makes a pledge or designated gift, it will be incorporated into the budget and monthly distribution plans.
- How will monitoring and accountability for proper use of the funds be maintained? The monitoring and accounting processes that Arrow Outreach has established with the Juarez civil association partners will remain the same.
- When will the transition happen? The transition will occur over the next few months.
- Will all the current board members be on the new Arrow Outreach Advisory Committee (AOAC)? Almost all the current board members will remain and make up the Arrow Outreach Advisory Committee. If you have an interest in becoming part of the Advisory Committee, please contact us.
- How can you donate to Arrow? Please send checks to El Paso Community Foundation P.O. Box 272, El Paso, TX 79943. Please note Arrow Outreach in the memo line. Alternatively, electronic pledges can be made at <u>https://epcf.org/arrowoutreach</u> or <u>https://www.arrowoutreach.org/</u>